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• 2022 Guardrail Storage Guidance

• RFID Product Tracking Update

• 2021/2022 M&T Training & Certifications
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*NEW* Guardrail Guidance
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Division 1 – Maria Bonds
mmbonds@ncdot.gov
252-792-7627

Division 2 – James “Jimbo” Cobb
jrcobb@ncdot.gov
252-217-5246

Division 3 – William “BJ” Maynard
wtmaynard@ncdot.gov
252-503-5413

Division 4 – Don “Allen” Strickland
dastrickland@ncdot.gov
919-274-8306

Division 5 – Jason Fragnito
jfragnito@ncdot.gov
919-810-5978

Division 6 – Guy Christian
gchristian@ncdot.gov
910-322-0956

Division 7 – Braxton Westmoreland
bjwestmoreland@ncdot.gov
336-613-2158

Division 8 – Brandon Jackson
bmjackson@ncdot.gov
910-639-2209

M&T Section Material Specialist 

mailto:mmbonds@ncdot.gov
mailto:jrcobb@ncdot.gov
mailto:wtmaynard@ncdot.gov
mailto:dastrickland@ncdot.gov
mailto:jfragnito@ncdot.gov
mailto:gchristian@ncdot.gov
mailto:bjwestmoreland@ncdot.gov
mailto:bmjackson@ncdot.gov
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Division 9 – Vacant / Lee Ealey
leealey@ncdot.gov
704-431-9635

Division 10 – Michael “Smitty” Smith
mlsmith3@ncdot.gov
704-791-3969

Division 11 – Tracy Church
tchurch@ncdot.gov
828-409-0597

Division 12 – Millie Adair
madair@ncdot.gov
704-575-4307

Division 13 – Rob Rhymer
rrhymer@ncdot.gov
828-768-0375

Division 14 – Michael “Woody” Wood
dmwood@ncdot.gov
828-553-4532

M&T Section Material Specialist 

Cabell Garbee

Manufactured Products Engineer 

919-329-4000

cgarbee@ncdot.gov

mailto:leealey@ncdot.gov
mailto:mlsmith3@ncdot.gov
mailto:tchurch@ncdot.gov
mailto:madair@ncdot.gov
mailto:rrhymer@ncdot.gov
mailto:dmwood@ncdot.gov
mailto:cgarbee@ncdot.gov
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• 2022 Guardrail Storage Guidance

• RFID Product Tracking Update

• 2021/2022 M&T Training & Certifications



RFID – Background & History
Radio Frequency IDentification  

RFID Asset Tracking
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RFID Asset Tracking
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• Duplicate Alternate IDs

• Illegible Alternate IDs

• No Alternate IDs

• Poor Tracking of Pieces 

• Fraud/Fake NCDOT stencils

• M&T Data Entry Errors

• Construction Office Errors

• Prolonged Inspection time 

• Uninspected Materials reaching 

Projects

RFID – Background & History
Radio Frequency IDentification  



RFID Asset Tracking
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Replaces the NCDOT stamping 

process with a 3 in 1 tag. Tag can 

be read visually, via an RFID 

scanner, or a Barcode reader.

RFID – Background & History
Radio Frequency IDentification  



RFID Asset Tracking
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Producer

1
Producer

2
Producer

3

DOTDOTDOT

HiCAMS

The producer enters the quality control and initial production information into the Idencia 

program and assigns an RFID alternate ID.

The Materials and Test’s Unit technicians, inspect the produced pieces to ensure quality 
assurance. M&T also utilizes the Idencia software to transmit test/inspection results to HiCAMS.



RFID Asset Tracking
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RFID – Background & History
Radio Frequency IDentification  

• Increased Productivity

• Accurate Traceability

• Reduction in Human Error

• Shipping Errors are reduced

• Standard Method of Tracking



RFID – What’s Next?

RFID Asset Tracking
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• HiCams Portal – Direct entry for DOT

• Pipe (CMP, Plastic, RCP) - To have 
RFID tags incorporated with a target of 
July 2022.

• Vendor Lookup for CMP, RCP, Plastic

• Guardrail,Signs,Structural Steel – will 
follow after Pipe in the future.

• Regional & Central Labs

• Additional Products to follow



RFID Asset Tracking
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Producer

1
Producer

2
Producer

3

DOTDOTDOT

HiCAMS

The producer enters the quality control and initial production information into the Idencia 

program and assigns an RFID alternate ID.

The Materials and Test’s Unit technicians, inspect the produced pieces to ensure quality 
assurance. M&T also utilizes the Idencia software to transmit test/inspection results to HiCAMS.



RFID Asset Tracking
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Producer

1
Producer

2
Producer

3

DOTDOTDOT

HiCAMS

New 
Portal

The producer enters the quality control and initial production information into their Data 

Management Server and assigns an RFID alternate ID.

The Materials and Test’s Unit technicians, inspect the produced pieces to ensure quality 
assurance. M&T directly inputs test/inspection results into the new HiCAMS portal.



RFID - Resources

RFID Asset Tracking

23

• https://apps.ncdot.gov/vendor/approvedp
roducts/PrecastLookup.aspx

• The above link (in the coming months) will 
provide a way for users to search a pipe 
alternate ID  to determine its approval 
status.  No longer just PreCast or 
PreStressed products.  

https://apps.ncdot.gov/vendor/approvedproducts/PrecastLookup.aspx


RFID – Training & Support  

RFID Asset Tracking
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Bobby Watkins

Materials and Products Tracking Engineer:  

919-868-2153. bwatkins@ncdot.gov

Zach Leonard

Materials and Products Tracking Technician:

984-232-4914. zkleonard@ncdot.gov

Cabell Garbee

Manufactured Products Engineer: 

919-329-4000, cgarbee@ncdot.gov

mailto:bwatkins@ncdot.gov
mailto:zkleonard@ncdot.gov
mailto:cgarbee@ncdot.gov
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• 2022 Guardrail Storage Guidance

• RFID Product Tracking Update

• 2021/2022 M&T Training & Certifications
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Class Number of classes Total Attendees Unused seats

QMS Level I 3 41 32

QMS Level II 3 65 8

QMS Roadway 18 333 27

QMS Density Gauge 10 184 84

QCQA Sampling 8 135 47

QCQA Testing 8 93 49

Concrete Field Tech 56 1069 321

Concrete Batch 13 236 77

PCC Pavement Tech 5 74 74

ABC Sampling 28 256 227

Nuclear Density 11 166 105

2021 Totals 163 2653 1051

2021 Training & Certification Classes
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2022 Training & Certification Classes
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https://connect.ncdot.gov/resources/Materials/Pages/default.aspx

2022 Training & Certification Classes

https://connect.ncdot.gov/resources/Materials/Pages/default.aspx


RFID Asset Tracking
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Vickie Hudgins

Administrator 

919-329-4241 

vhudgins@ncdot.gov

Curtina Reynolds

Administrator

919-329-4240 

clreynolds@ncdot.gov

2022 Training & Certification Classes

Sandra Williams

Administrator 

919-329-4241

shwilliams3@ncdot.gov

Jim Sawyer

Field Services Engineer

919-329-4170

jsawyer@ncdot.gov

mailto:vhudgins@ncdot.gov
mailto:clreynolds@ncdot.gov
mailto:shwilliams3@ncdot.gov
mailto:jsawyer@ncdot.gov
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Questions?

Matt R. Hilderbran, PE, CPM

Materials and Tests Unit 

Field Operations Manager

919-329-4000 

mrhilderbran@ncdot.gov

mailto:mrhilderbran@ncdot.gov

